# "Diff Files" for NARA 2025 Documents Release JFK Assassination Records

Generated using diff-pdf and OpenCV. Thanks to the Mary Ferrell Foundation and The Black Vault for their archiving work.

> maryferrell.org theblackvault.com github.com/vslavik/diff-pdf opencv.org

This file highlights differences between the 2025 release, and previous releases.

Red: Newly revealed in 2025.

Blue: Present in earlier releases, but not in 2025.

Black Unchanged between versions.

For Original Documents visit: archives.gov/research/jfk/release-2025

#### Notes:

Black text on a blue background inidcates content that was previously redacted using black ink.

I did my best to be accurate in revealing what is new, but please confirm with the original sources where accuracy is essential.

Created by: x.com/hlywdufo

JFKdiffs.com

Mr. George Martin Rosnek

Dear Mr. Rosneks

Reference is made to your contract with the U. S. Government as represented by the Central Intelligence Agency, effective 1 March 1970, as amended.

Effective 8 April 1979, paragraph four (4) entitled "Compensation" is am midd by deleting the figure \$37,270 as it appears therein and by substituting in lieu thereof the figure \$41,270. Said paragraph

care is also modified to provide that subsequent augmentation of your basic fee, based upon the percentage increase authorized U. S. Government employees in the annual Legislative Pay increases, will be individually authorized by contract amendment at appropriate times as requested and certified by the responsible Government of McCal, provided however, that your total compensation pucker under this permuraph does not exceed the salary rests paid Art

4 m ray mr q & wis

ontenet, as amended, remain in fall fine and

## ACHINISTRATIVE - INTERNAL USE ONLY

Mr. George Hartin Roenek

Dear Hr. Rosnek:

Reference is made to your contract with the United States Coverment, se represented by the Central Intelligence Agency, effective 1 March 1970, as assented.

Effective 7 October 1979 paragraph four (4) entitled "Compensation" is seemed by deleting the figure \$41,270 as it appears therein and by substituting in lieu thereof the figure \$42,159.

All other torse and conditions of the contract, as assended, remain in

UNITED STATES COVERNMENT

18/ Gran L. Dard

Contracting Officer

ADMINISTRATIVE - INTERNAL USE ONLY

15/78 BF/CB

CI 321-79

MEMORANDUM FOR: Chief, Contract Personnel Division

FROM:

David H. Blee

Chief, Counterintelligence Staff

THROUGH:

Chief, Career Management Staff Manpower and Support Branch/Contract

SUBJECT:

Amendment to Contract for

George Martin Rosnek

1. Per paragraph four (4) entitled "Compensation" of subject's contrast, effective 1 Narch 1970, as amended, it is hereby requested that the figure \$41,270 be deleted and the figure \$44,159 be substituted therein. This increase represents the percentage increase (7 percent) authorized US Government employees in the annual Legislative Pay increase effective 1 October 1979.

All classified Secret.

David H. Blee

CONCUR:

Management Staff

APPROVED:

Chief, Contract Personnel Division

CL BY 063765 RVW 5 Oct 99 DRV D9c.1

ECRET

## ADMINISTRATIVE - INTERIAL USE ONLY

Mr. George Martin Posnek

Dear Mr. Rosneks

Reference is made to your Contract with the United States Government, as represented by the Central Intelligence Agency, effective 1 March 1970, as energed.

Diffective 8 Paril 1979, paragraph four (4) entitled "Compensation" is spended by Caleting the figure \$37,270 as it appears therein and by substituting in lieu thereof the figure \$41,270; Said paragraph is also substituting in lieu thereof the figure \$41,270; Said paragraph is also modified to provide that subsequent augmentation of your basic fee, based modified to provide that subsequent augmentation of your basic fee, based modified to provide that subsequent augmentation of your basic fee, based modified to provide that subsequent augmentation employees in the annual upon the percentage increases, will be individually authorized by contract amendment at appropriate times as requested and certified by the responsible Government at appropriate times as requested and certified by the responsible Government official, provided however, that your botal compensation under this paragraph does not exceed the equivalent of the salary rate paid at the sop step of GS-15.

ALL other terms and conditions of the contract, as emended, remain in full force and effect.

CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY

By /s/ Gena L. Byrd Special Contracting Officer

Maria Marki, Richald George Marian Posnek

1 1 APR 1979

Date

WETNESS:

45-50 M

11.1 APR 1979

Date

ADDREST:

in H. BOD

1 2 APR 1979

Date

ADMINISTRATIVE - INTERNAL USE OXLY

29 MA

CI 121-79

MEMORANDUM FOR: Chief, Contract Personnel Division

FROM : David H. Blee

Chief, Counterintelligence Staff

TEROUGH : Chief, Career Management Staff

Manpower and Support Branch/Contract

SUBJECT : Amendment to Contract for

George Martin Rosnek

- 1. Action Requested: It is requested that the contract for Mr. George Martin Rosnek, an Independent Contractor, be amended to increase his compensation from \$37,270 to \$41,270 per annum effective 8 April 1979.
- 2. Background: In September 1978 Mr. Rosnek, a former senior officer of the KGB, raised with his case officer the question of prior financial commitments made to him by the Azency. Specifically, he claimed that the Agency still owed him \$20,000 of an original commitment of \$50,000 made to him at the time of his defection. This \$20,000 claim has become an obsession with Mr. Rosnek and is likely to affect negatively his relationship with the Agency unless resolved to his relative satisfaction. Attached for background information are documents relating to Mr. Rosnek's claim.
- 3. After careful consideration of the equities involved in this case it is my belief that security considerations dictate that we settle Mr. Rosnek's claim in the following manner. I will approve an increase in his annual payment by \$4,000 effective April 1979 (from \$37,270 to \$41,270). Thereafter, his annual compensation would be increased each october in the amount identical to the cost of living increase given to US Government employees: (This cost of living provision is currently in his contract). However, at such time

CL BY 063765 RVW 26 Mar 99 DRV D9c.1

SECRET

### SECRET

as Mr. Rosnek reaches the salary paid an employee in the top step of GS-15 (currently \$47,500) his annual compensation would be increased only as the pay for that step increases.

- 4. All other terms and conditions of said contract, as amended, remain in full force and effect.
  - 5. All classified Secret.

David H. Else

Attachments: As Stated

$\boldsymbol{\alpha}$	2 M			054	<b>9</b> p 100.
hier, Care	er Manage	ment Sta	ff	Da te	
in a second s					

APPROVED:

Chief, Contract Personnel Division Date.

FROM

Steven K. Rubenstein

C/CI/A/DEF

SUBJECT

PDDONOR

REFERENCES

A. Memo Dated 16 February 1970 From DC/Security Research Staff

B. Memo Dated 14 August 1972 From DC/Security Research Staff

6. Acknowledgement and Release Form Dated 12 July 1973

- 1. A careful review of the PDBONOR file substantiates the fact that there were three unequivocal financial commitments made to PDBONOR at the time of his defection in February 1964. These three commitments were:
  - a. He would be paid \$25,000 for each of the two years he cooperated in place. Total \$50,000.
  - b. He would receive \$10,000 for his part in identifying William Vascal, a British. Admiralty employee as a KGB agent.
  - c. He would receive \$25,000 per year salary from the Agency.
- 2. The question at issue now is whether an additional commitment was also made to PDDONOR to the effect that the Agency would provide financial assistance to him to purchase a home. According to PDDONOR, on 30 January 1964 in Geneva prior to his defection in a conversation with his case officer, Mr. Tennent Bagley he stated, "I will arrive with what I have on my back no home no roof no anything." The reply to PDDONOR was as follows: "This will be taken care of. It will be provided." This exchange in PDDONOR's view, constituted

OCL NRYW 14 Feb 90 DRY D9C.1 BY 063765

SECRET

what he believes was a commitment on the part of the Agency to provide him with financial assistance in the purchase of a home. A memorandum dated 16 February 1970, written by Mr. Bruce Solie describes this verbal exchange between PDDONOR and his case officer. (See Reference A). In addition, a memorandum dated 14 August 1972 also written by Mr. Solie (Reference B) states that "Nosenko stated that prior to his defection in Geneva, he discussed his future with Bagley and made three requests, these being:

- a. Employment at \$25,000 per year;
- b. \$50,000 in savings account;
- c. Assistance in purchasing a house.

According to Noscako, Bagley, a day or two later, informed Noscako that his requests had been approved and Noscako considers this constituted a valid verbal contract."

- 3. From PDDONOR's viewpoint therefore an additional commitment, quite separate and apart from the three listed in paragraph 1 was made to him. Consequently, he now argues that a payment made to him in July 1970, in the amount of \$20,000 and which he used as a downpayment on a house, was the fulfillment of this additional commitment and not part of the \$50,000 he was promised for his two years in place. This despite the fact that in the 14 August 1972 memorandum as Mr. Solie states in paragraph 5, . . "Nosenko also considers that the assistance in purchasing furniture, a house, etc., which he has been given since 1969 should be considered as cancelling the matter of the \$50,000.
- 4. What seems to have occurred is a change of position on PDDONOR's part. While previously acknowledging that the original \$50,000 commitment had been met (paragraph 5 of Reference B) PDDONOR now takes the position that of the below listed payments only \$30,000 should be applied against the \$50,000 commitment. The July 1970 payment of \$20,000 should be applied against a separate commitment to provide assistance in purchasing a home.

\$2,000 in March 1964
\$8,000 in May 1969
\$5,000 on 1 July 1970
\$20,000 on 1 July 1970 (According to PDDONOR this payment should not be applied against the \$50,000 commitment)
\$15,000 on 12 July 1973

Thus, according to PDDONOR's reasoning \$20,000 is still due him as part of the original \$50,000 commitment.

5. Soveral additional points should be noted. On 2 July 1971 PDDONOR signed an "Acknowledgment and Release" prepared by the General Counsel in which PDDONOR releases and forever discharges the US Government and the Agency from any claim for money promised to him. (Reference C). In addition, the issue of the \$20,000 he says is still owed him does not surface in the file until September 1978, 14 years after his defection. The explanation of why this issue would arise at this late date is not clear from available records.

- 6. Attached are copies of those documents which impact on this issue. Because of the complexities of this case I recommend that we request the Office of General Counsel to review the entire case and provide a ruling on the legitimacy of PDDONOR's claim of \$20,000. After such a ruling we can discuss our future course of action.
  - 7. All classified Secret.

Steven K. Ruben tein

Attachments: As Stated OGC 79-02042 1 March 1979

MEMORANDUM FOR : Chief, Counterintelligence Staff

FROM : John A. Rizzo

Assistant General Counsel

SUBJECT : Financial Commitments to PDDONOR/1

1. This is in response to your memorandum of
23 February 1979 which requests our opinion concerning CIA's
existing financial obligations to PDDONOR/1, a former highranking KGB offscer who defected to this country in February
1964 after having cooperated in place for the previous two
years: Based on information contained in CI Staff files,
there appears no question that the Agency made three documented, unequivocal promises to PDDONOR/1 at the time of his
defection:

- he would be paid a total of \$50,000 (\$25,000 per annum) in consideration for his previous two years' service in place;
- b) he would receive a \$10,000 payment for his part in identifying a certain KGB operative in the British government; and
- c) he would be placed under contract for an indefinite period" after his defection at a yearly salary of \$25,000, with accompanying provision for retirement and other benefits.

Your memorandum seeks our assistance in resolving the issue of whether or not the Agency has, as PDDONOR/I asserts, any current, independent obligation to pay PDDONOR/I \$20,000 based on an oral commitment made to him by a now-retired CIA officer at the time of his defection promising him the Agency's financial assistance in his securing a residence in this country.

SECRET >

ALL PORTIONS ARE CLASSIFIED SECRET

# SECRET \_>

- As you know, due to unforseen and extraordinary factors which arose shortly after PDDONOR's defection, the three documented commitments made to him as outlined in the previous paragraph were not fulfilled until some years after his defection. In this connection, the file indicates that PDFONOR/1 did not start receiving an Agency salary until March 1969, and that it was not until six years later that he began to be paid at the previously promised rate of \$25,000 per annum. Accordingly, in order to belatedly satisfy in full the commitments originally made to PDDONOR/1 in 1964, lump-sum payments have been made to him on three occasions in recent years with the approval of senior agency management. Briefly, these lump-sum payments consisted of: a) \$125,000 (less taxes) in November 1972 to cover the balance owed for salary during the period April 1964 to March 1969; b) \$15,000 in July 1973 to settle the remainder due on the \$50,000 obligation to PDDONOR/1 for his service in place overseas prior to his defection; and c) \$28,500 fauthorized in April 1976 but evidently not paid until late last year) to cover the balance of his previously promised \$25,000 annual salary for the period March 1969 - March 1975 as well as the \$10,000 commitment originally made to PDDONOR/1 prior to his February 1964 defection (see paragraph 1(b) above) for his role in identifying a certain KGB operative in England.
- As previously stated, the sole issue for consideration at this point revolves around PDDONOR/1's relatively recent assertion that CIA still owes him \$20,000 as a result of a vaguely worded oral commitment made to him by a nowretired Agency officer in 1964 who promised that CIA would provide housing for PDDONOR/1 in this country following his arrival. In analyzing PDDONOR/1's contentions in this regard, we believe for the following reasons that the details surrounding CIA's. July 1973 payment to him of \$15,000 assume particular significance and do, in fact, firmly rule out any further, outstanding legal obligation to him with respect to payments to cover PDDONOR/1's eventual purchase of a home. Of course, the key consideration involved is the fact that the \$15,000 payment was made following PDDONOR/1 s execution of a quitclaim prepared by this Office through which he agreed to "release and forever discharge...the Central Intelligence Agency...from any claim for money promised to him for, and/or at the time of his defection, and from any and all other claims...in any form whatsoever arising out of or in any way connected with his cooperation and association with... CIA prior to the date of this document, 12 July 1973. "

SECRET 2

Thus, the wording of the quitclaim is clearly and purposefully unconditional and is specifically intended to bar the kind of belatedly raised claim which PDDONOR/1 is making now.

- 4. In taking this position, we recognize that one could properly point out in rebuttal that notwithstanding the seemingly all-encompassing scope of the quitelaim, a further payment of \$28,500 was in fact subsequently authorized for PDBONOR/1 in April 1976. However, as was noted in an internal OGC memorandum dated 1 April 1976 which concurred in this additional \$28,500 payment, the real purpose of the 12 July release was to gettle once and for all the issue of the balance of the \$50,000 owed PDBONOR/1 for his two years of in-place cooperation prior to his defection. Accordingly, since the \$28,500 payment was intended to satisfy other pre-existing commitments to PDBONOR/1 (i.e., back-salary owed for 1964-1969 as well as the \$10,000 promised for his role in identifying the KGB operative in England), this Office concluded at that time that the payment was legally permissible since it was outside the intended scope of the quitelaim and was being used to fulfill separate, fully docurented promises of compensation made earlier to him.
- 1973 payment to PDDONOR/1 in return for his quitclaim, the available background materials contained in the files you have provided us leave little doubt that the issue of compensation to cover his purchase of a home was an intrinsic part of the calculations which led to the decision to authorize the \$15,000 payment to him at that time. For instance, in the 25 June 1973 memorandum to Mr. Colby which contained the recommendation for the \$15,000 payment, the Director of Security delineated some of the previous advances made to PDDONOR/1 in partial satisfaction of the \$50,000 owed to him for the 1962-64 period. It was specifically noted in that connection that "[a]gainst this [\$50,000] sum in April-May 1969, [PDDONOR/1] was given \$8,000 as financial assistance for resettlement in the private economy and \$25,600 in mid-1270 towards the purchase of a new house and other related expenses." (Emphasis added). These amounts plus an additional \$2,000 which had been previously advanced were subtracted from the original \$50,000 commitment, thus leading to the final figure of \$15,000 that was subsequently paid to PDDONOR/1 in July 1973 and for which he readily signed the quitclaim releasing CIA from any further financial obligations to him. The Director of Security's memorandum went on to indicate that PDDONOR/1 "agreed" with these calculations; moreover PDDONOR/1's acknowledgment that CIA had previously fulfilled its

SEGRET >>

# SECRET >

commitments to him regarding a house is more explicitly documented in a 14 August 1972 memorandum for the file from the Deputy Chief, Security Research Group, which quotes PDDONOR/I as saying that he "considers that the assistance in purchasing furniture, a house, etc. Which he has been given since 1969 should be considered as cancelling the matter of the \$50,000". (Emphasis added):

- 6. Therefore, from all of the above, it must be concluded that, contrary to PDDONOR/1's assertions, CIA has long since fulfilled any promises which Agency representatives made to him prior to his defection concerning his housing in this country. Further, the available evidence clearly tends to indicate that PDDONOR/1 fully understood and accepted the fact that these obligations had been fully met at the time that he signed his quitcleim in July 1971. Thus, since the terms and scope of the quitcleim are fully controlling on the claim which PDDONOR/1 is asserting, we have determined that the Agency has no legal obligation whatsoover to pay him the \$20,000 which he seeks.
- 7. As a final note, this office recognizes that, notwithstanding the absence of any legal obligations, the particularly sensitive status of PDDONOR/I within CIA may nevertheless give rise to an understandable desire in some quarters to make the \$20,000 payment to him on security and/or moral grounds. We do not necessarily quarrel with such a view, nor do we mean to imply that CIA is legally procluded from, in effect, "waiving" the terms of the quitclaim if it so chooses. At the same time, it must be remembered that this Office was asked to prepare the quitclaim at issue in 1973 precisely in anticipation of a situation such as the one before us now. It is respectfully submitted that such documents will cease to have any future efficacy or credibility whatsoever if individuals such as PDDONOR/I who are ostensibly bound by them perceive a willingness on the part of CIA to set aside these carefully worded and legally binding documents whenever a claim (no matter how III= founded) is advanced. In short, we hope and trust that any decision to pay PDDONOR/I the \$20,000 at issue despite the guitclaim and documented evidence to the contrary will be based on truly compelling security or moral considerations.

John A. Rido

SECRET A

### MINISTRATIVE - DITERRAL USE ONLY

'Ar. George 'Artin Rosnek

Dear Mr. Pomeks

Reference is made to your contract with the U. S. Government, as represented by the Central Intelligence Agency, effective 1 March 1970, as spended.

Private 26 December 1978, paragraph five (5) entitled "Allowances, Travel and other Expenses" is assumed by the deletion of the last sentence in its entirety and by substituting in lieu thereof the following:

"If in the course of this contract you are directed to travel or are authorized to incur other expenses, reinbursament of such expenses will be made on a commuted rate basis, based on constructive cost, while in the Mashington metropolitan area. This commuted rate aum will not be reduced by any operational entertainment that may be provided to you.

All other terms and conditions of the contract, as amended, remain in full force and effect.

CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY

Jol Togo L. Bred

Special Contracting Officer

ACCEPTED:

Gerirge Martin Rounek

WITHESS:

APPROPRED:

AMINISTRATIVE - INTERNAL USE ONLY

2003/9/29

#### APRINISTRATIVE - INTERVAL USE ONLY

500-2

Mr. Goorge Martin Rosnek

Dear ir Rosneki

Reference is made to your Contract with the United States Government, as represented by the Cantral Intelligence Agency, effective 1 March 1970, as amended.

Effective 8 April 1979, paragraph four (4) entitled "Compensation" is asserted by deleting the figure \$17,270 as it appears therein and by substituting in lieu thereof the figure \$41,270. Said paragraph is also modified to provide that subsequent supportation of your basic fee, based upon the parcentage increase authorized U.S. Government employees in the annual Lagislative Pay increases, will be individually authorized by contract seen ment at appropriate times as requested and certified by the responsible Government official, provided however, that your total compensation under this paragraph does not exceed the equivalent of the salary rate paid at the top step of CS-15.

All other terms and conditions of the contract, as example; resain in tull force and effect.

CENTRAL INTELLIGINE AGENCY

Special Contractify Officer

ACCEPTED:

Gaorge Martin Rosney

WITTENSS:

APPROVED:

(3) 9) 1

ADMINISTRATIVE - INTERNAL USB ONLY

Attiffeshand & haddel Tember

Mr. Bruce A, Bertotally

Dear Mr. Bertotally:

Reference is made to your contract with the United States Government, as represented by the Contracting Officer, effective 1 March 1970, as amended.

Effective 3 October 1978 paragraph four (4) entitled "Compensation" is amended by deleting the figure \$35,327 as it appears therein and by substituting in lieu thereof the figure \$37,270.

All other terms and conditions of the contract, as amended, remain in

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

BY Hal Brown C. Proces

Contracting Officer

April & COD Key

PCB/58

Administrative - Internal Use On.,

# ADMINISTRATIVE - PREEMAL USE CITE

Mr. George Martin Rosnek

Door Mr. Rosneks

Reference is made to your contract with the United States Government, as represented by the Central Intelligence Agency, offective 1 March 1970, as amended.

Effective 9 October 1977 paragraph four (4) entitled "Compensation" is assembled by deleting the figure \$33,000 as it appears therein and by substituting in lieu thereof the figure \$35,327. Said paragraph is also modified to provide that subsequent augmentation of your basic fee, based upon cost-of-living increases, will be individually authorized by contract amendment at appropriate times as requested and cortified by the responsible Government official.

All other terms and conditions of the contract, as amended, remain

TU LATT TOCOS SUO SELECT	<b></b>	7	a Brita decourse a share and
to Alle Market and the to	i 15.		
		- 1	
het in the second of the secon		CENTRAL INTEL	LIGINGS AGENCY
•.		Brus Castil	
		Taka Bak " same tak	CHENT SALVANIE . L. D.C
		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	والإرابية المرازع والمتاريخ والمنازع المرازع المرازع المرازع والمتاريخ والمتاريخ والمتاريخ والمتاريخ
	<b>是有效的</b>	* BY	The same of the sa
		Special Con	tracting Officer
			The state of the s
Barrier Boltzer Grade 1			
	ESPECIAL TO		
ACCEPTED:			
151			2 000 78
	22212		2 agr 78
Goorge Martin Ross	nek		,
		*	
		1.77	
WITHESS:			
MT 114(733)	No. of the control of		
		· , · · · .	
<u> </u>			20p1 28
151	<u></u>		Data
		**********	Baca
The second of th	April 1		
		·	
·			
APPROVEO:			
0 0 F P			3.4970
BU-			
the state of the s			Date
ا مِنْ العَوْمَانِ العِمَانِيَةِ لَا عُلَيْمًا العِمْانِيَةِ العَلَيْمَا العِمْانِيَةِ العَلَيْمَا			
			# - * - # * * * * * * * * *

DIMETER SERVICE COLUMN CONTRACTOR COLUMN CONTRACTOR COLUMN COLUMN

George Martin Rosnek Door Mr. Rosnaks Reference is made to your contract with the United States Government, as represented by the Central Intelligence Agency, effective 1 Narch 1970, as Effective 16 Pabruary 1977 paragraph four (4) entitled "Compensation" is amounted by authorizing you a one-time, lump sum taxable payment in the amount of \$2,100. All other terms and conditions of the contract, as amended, remain in full force and effect. CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY Special Contracting Officer WITHEST APPROVID: 3 AFE

between the same of the same of the same of

### Hr. George Martin Roshe

Daar Mr. Rogneks

Reference is made to your contract with the United States Government, as represented by the Central Intelligence Agency, effective 1 March 1970, as amended.

Effective 1 June 1977 paragraph five (5) entitled "Allowances, Travel, and other Expenses" is amended by expanding its scope to authorize the concurrent, voluntary, travel of your dependent wife, including the appropriate rate of per diem, when it is determined by the responsible Government official that such travel will support and best serve operational interests and objectives. The extent and destinations of such dependent travel will be as designated and defined by such official and, when in the course of such travel it is determined as a matter of operational necessity or as a matter essential to her health and well being that she remain at some particular place in the course of such travel while you continue on to exectfic geographical locations in fulfillment of operational missions, continuation of her per dies will be authorized for such periods. All monites advanced or relimburged you hereunder by the Covernment and for the purposes herein indicated are determined to be additional income to you and as such considered to be taxable for Federal income tax purposes.

. It is also understood and agreed by all concerned, and is berein so confirmed, that this amendment is in no very intervied or should be construed as obligating your dependent wife to accompany you on travel abroad, under the terms of this agreement. It is also understood and agreed that the U.S. Government neither infers or assume any limbility of whatevever nature concerning her health and well being if she freely elects to undertake such travel.

in full force and eff	ect.	
		NINL INTELLIGENZ MENT
	B	Special Contracting Officer
ACCEPTED		
<u> </u>		2 agr 18
George Martin Ros	nek	Patra-
WITNESS:		
131		2 agr 28
:	*	Date
APPROVED:		•
201 68-	•	2 AFR - 1273
386 Dione	and the same of	
		Date

# Bertotally, Bruce A.

30 January 1978

MADRADUN FOR: Chief, Counterintelligence Staff

VIA:

Office of General Coursel, OSMED, Attention: Mr. John Riggo

FROM:

Charles W. Sandman

Chief, Contract Personnel Division

SUBJECT:

Contract Amendment for Mr. George Martin Rosnek

REFERENCE:

Memorandum from Chief, CI Staff, dated 20 December 1977

1. (S) Referenced memorandum pertained to a formal request to amend.
Subject's contract to provide authorization for specific operational expenses.

2. (S) Paragraph five (5) of Subject's current contract, among other things, provided for 'other expenses'. It is our opinion that the intent hore was to provide authorization for expenditures for 'Operational' purposes. The language toing general and non-restrictive in nature, it would follow that any expenditure deemed by you, as the operating activity, to be of an operational nature, and so authorized, would be within the framework of the authorization and that there would be no need to specifically identify and additionally authorize the item and/or its value. Accordingly no action is taken upon your request, it being presumed that you already have adequate contractual authority.

Charles W. Sandman

Concur:

Date:

rain Carriers A

Zs/ John A. Risso

8 FEB 1970

Office of General Counsel

Distribution:

Orig & 1 - Addressee

1 - OCC/OSMLD

2 OP/CPD

SECRET

E2 IMPUET

CL BY: 063837

CE 494-78

MEMORANDUM FOR: Contract Personnel Division

FROM

David H. Blee

Chief, Counterintelligence Staff

THROUGH

Chief, Career Management Staff

Manpower and Support Branch/Contract

SUBJECT

Contract Amendment for Bruce A. BERTOTALLY

1. Action Requested: It is requested that the contract for Bruce A. BERTOTALLY, an Independent Contractor, be amended by changing the last sentence of Paragraph 5, Allowances. Travel, and Other Expenses, to read as follows:

"If, in the course of this contract, you are directed to travel or are authorized to incur other expenses, reimbursement of such expenses will be made on a commuted rate basis, based on constructive cost, while in the Washington metropolitan area. This commuted rate sum will not be reduced by any operational entertainment that may be provided to you."

2. Background: Because of the current wording in paragraph 5 of BERTOTALLY's contract, C/PCS/CSS/B&F believes that a reduction in BERTOTALLY's commuted rate entitlement must be made when operational emtertainment (meals) are provided him by his case officer. This interpretation is based on the present wording in the contract stating that reimbursement for expenses will be in "substantial accordance with CTA regulations." Since under CIA regulations a reduction in per diem is effected when meals are provided by the Government, C/PCS/GSS/B&F believes the language of the contract should be amended to permit operational entertainment (meals) to be provided to Subject without resultant deduction in his commuted rate reimbursement. in his commuted rate reimbursement.

All other terms and conditions of the contract

remain in full force and effect.

David H. Blee

CONCUR:

1 Lullen

SECRET

DERIVATIVE CL BY \_06376 DECL BREVW ON \_ 2. Die c

DERIVED FROM DAC . I

C/CMS

Mr. Bruce A. Bertotally

Dear Hr. Bertotally:

Reference is made to your contract with the United States Government, as represented by the Contral Intelligence Acency, effective 1 March 1970, as swended, with specific reference to the amendment effective 1 June 1977 pertaining to travel as authorized in paragraph five (5) entitled "Allowances, Travel and other Expenses." Effective 1 June 1977 the last sentence of said paragraph, the sense of which pertains to the imposition and the subjectivety of funds received under the contract to taxes, is deleted in its entirety.

Effective 25 January 1978 said contract is further amended by expanding the separation of paragraph four (4), entitled "Compensation" to provide for the authorization of a one-time, lump sum payment in the amount of \$1,404.

All other terms and conditions of the contract, as anended, remain in full force and effect.

CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE ACENCY

at history I. Brands

Special Contracting Officer

E - HITERIAL USE ONLY

RCB/ 19 B

20 855

CI 659-77

MEMORANDUM FOR: Chief, Contract Personnel Division

FROM.

B. Hugh Tovar

Chief, Counterintelligence Staff

THROUGH

Chief. Career Management Staff

Manpower and Support Branch/Contract

SUBJECT

: Contract Amendment for Coorge Martin Rosnek

- contract for Mr. George Martin Rosnek, an Independent Contractor, be amended effective as of 1 January 1978 to pay him \$50.00 per month for the use of his private living quarters as an office. It is also requested that Mr. Rosnek's contract be amended to include the interest payments on a car that he purchased so that he could be ready and available for work when we request him.
- 2. Background: When CI Staff assumed responsibility for Mr. Rosnek in July 1976, we noted that the Office of Security had an informal arrangement by which it reimbursed Mr. Rosnek \$50.00 per month for the use of his private quarters as office space. It is now requested that this arrangement be incorporated into Mr. Rosnek's contract.

On 7 February 1977 former Chief CI Staff agreed to reimburse Mr. Rosner for the interest payments on a car which he purchased so that he would be ready and available for work when we needed him. The monthly interest charge as of December 1977 is slightly less than 139.00 and it is

CL BY 012208

expected to decline stendily as the unpaid belance is amortized over the next two years. It is, therefore, requested that Mr. Rosnek's contract be amended to also include this payment.

All other terms and conditions of said contract, as amended, remain in full force and effect.

B. Hugh Tovar

CONCUR:

14 Le 00.

C/CMS/MSB/C

2 3 DEC 1977

Date

2

SECRET

25 1576

CI 031-78

MEMORANDUM FOR: Chief, Contract Personnel Division

FROM

B. Hugh Tovar

Chief, Counterintelligence Staff

THROUGH

Chief, Career Management Staff

Manpower and Support Branch/Contract

SHR PECT

Contract Amendment for Bruce A. BERTOTALLY

1. Action Requested: It is requested that the contract for Bruce A. BERTOTALLY, an independent Contractor, be amended retroactive to 1 June 1977 deleting the last sentence of paragraph 3, concerning the taxability of operational travel by his wife, of a previous amendment effective 1 June 1977. It is further requested that a one-time payment of \$1,404 to BERTOTALLY be authorized to offset the tax he is required to pay on the \$3,100 which represents his wife's travel expenses on their last operational trip abroad, which appeared on BERTOTALLY's W-2 form for 1977 as additional taxable income.

2. Background: After CI Staff assumed responsibility for BERTOTALLY in July 1976, based on requirements developed by the field, he was asked if he would be willing to undertake occasional operational trips abroad for the purpose of briefing and lecturing friendly liaison services and other high-level foreign officials. BERTOTALLY agreed, but was adament that he would only do so if the Agency would allow his wife to accompany him not only for purposes of companionship but also to enhance his security. Because this was his condition to such overseas operational travel and because it was felt her presence would contribute to his good morale, effectiveness in the performance of his mission, and also preclude his possibly creating potentially embarrassing incidents for us and the host liaison services; Chief,

E2 IMPDET CL BY 012208

SECRET

CI Staff made a personal commitment to BERTOTALLY that he could indeed have his wife accompany him on any operational trips abroad, if he chose to have her do so, and that her travel expenses would be borne by the Agency. It was understood that her travel expenses would be limited to the cost of her travel and per diem.

Subsequent to this agreement BERTOTALLY took three separate trips abroad accompanied by his wife and one quick trip to Mexico accompanied by his case officer. No problems developed following the first two trips. Vouchers submitted after each trip, claiming their joint costs as operational. expenses, were honored without question. However, following their last joint trip abroad her travel expenses of \$3,100 wore interpreted as additional taxable income. BERTOTALLY considers this a violation of the commitment made to him and has demanded that the Agency pay him a sum equivalent to the additional Federal and state taxes he will have to pay as a result of our unilateral decision on this matter.

Presently we already have three separate trips abroad planned for BERTOTALLY during 1978. We are convinced that unless we reimburse him for the \$1,404 additional tax he must pay for 1977 and assure him that his wife can accompany him on future operational trips abroad at Agency expense and without having such expenses declared as additional income, he will refuse to go on any more trips abroad on our behalf.

3. All other terms and conditions of the contract remain in full force and effect.

B. Hugh Toyar

CONCUR:

C LCMS INCR IC

26 Jan 78

2

SECRET

Mr. Bruce A. Bortotally

Dear Mr. Bertotally:

Reference is made to your contract with the United States Government, as represented by the Contracting Officer, effective 1 March 1970, as amended.

Effective 9 October 1977 paragraph four entitled "Commensation" is amended by deleting the figure \$33,000 as it appears therein and by substituting in liquid the figure \$35,327. Said paragraph is also modified to provide that subsequent augmentation of your basic fee, based upon cost-of-living increases, will be individually authorized by contract amendment at appropriate times as requested and certified by the responsible Government official.

All other terms and conditions of the contract, as amended, remain in full force and effect.

UNITED STATES COVERNMENT

BY Contracting Officer

E21MPDET CL by: 063837

RCB/19678

5 1670

CI 001-78

MEMORANDUM FOR: Director of Personnel

ATTENTION Chief, Contract Personnel Division

FROM

B. Hugh Tovar Chief, Counterintelligence Staff

THROUGH

Chief, Career Management Staff Manpower and Support Branch/Contracts

SUBJECT Contract Amendment for

George Martin Rosnek

- 1. Action Requested: It is requested that the contract for Mr. George Martin Rosnek, an Independent Contractor, be amended retroactive to 9 October 1977 to increase his compensation from \$33,000 per annum to \$35,327. This represents a cost of living increase of 7.05 per cent. (It is further requested that a clause be included in Mr. Rosnek's contract to the effect that he is entitled to the equivalent of any future cost-of-living increases granted to Agency employees.)
- 2. Background: Mr. Rosnek was recruited by the Agency in Switzerland in 1962 and promised \$25,000 per year while working as an agent in place. He later defected to this country. In July 1976 responsibility for him was transferred from the Office of Security to the CI Staff and he continues. to be of great assistance to this Staff as well as to the FBI.

E2 IMPDET CL BY 012208 The remuneration that he receives from the Agency is his family's sole means of support. He was given cost-of-living increases in the past and when CI Staff assumed responsibility for him he was assured by the Chief. CI Staff that he would continue to receive such increases in the future. In early becember 1977 he inquired why his pay did not already reflect the 7.05 per cent increase given to Agency employees in October. We believe it to be in the best interests of the US Government to honor all commitments made to him and to assure that he continues to identify himself positively with the Agency.

All other terms and conditions of said contract, as amended, remain in full force and effect.

B. Hugh Tovar

CONCUR:

C/CMS/MSB/C

natí

2

SECRET

14 November 1977

MEMORANDUM FOR: Chief, Contract Personnel Division

FROM

Chief, PCS/CSS/B&F Terrell W. Hutchison

SUBJECT -

Contract Amendment - Bruce A. BERTOTALLY (P)

A. Our Memorandum of 29 June 1977 B. Our Memorandum of 28 September 1977

In regards to referenced memorandums, we were telephonically advised by your office that subject's contract was being amended to provide that the travel expenses of subject's wife represented taxable compensation. As we are nearing the end of the tax year, it would be appreciated if the amendment could be provided in the near future in order that these payments can be included in subject's earning's statements. Thanks.

**SECRET** 

E2 IMPDET CL BY 061922

### 29 June 1977

MEMORANDUM FOR: Chief, Contract Personnel Division

FROM : Chief, PCS/CSS/BEF Terrell W. Hutchison

SUBJECT : Contract Amendment - Bruce A. BERTOTALLY

1. We are in receipt of a copy of subject contract amendment dated 27 June 1977. To administer the conditions of this amendment, there are two questions which come to mind:

a. The amendment provides that travel of subject's dependent wife may be authorized "when it is determined by the responsible Government official that such travel will support and best serve operational interests and objectives." Under the provisions of IR 22-2a (18) (now in the process of amendment), TDY travel for dependents of an employee must be approved by a Deputy Director. Further, under the OGC ruling 77-1264, TDY travel for a dependent "should not be authorized, save the Deputy Director's discretion. It should be changed to preclude any possible interpretation of which would give rise to TDY junkets for wives and dependents at Government expense." While it is recognized that subject is in fact an Independent Contractor, the entire subject of dependents TDY travel is a delicate issue, and because of this, we ask that your office identify the level of the "responsible Government official" who must approve the operational necessity travel of subject's wife.

**SECRFT** 

2 IMPDET CL BY 06/9/12

b. Query, if the TDY travel of subject's wife is in fact properly approved, not as an operational necessity, but for matters "essential to her health", do these payments in fact become taxable income. The regulations define an Independent Contractor as a self-employed individual who may be paid a fee for certain services or products, and generally contracts provide for reimbursement for necessary operational expenses. We have no difficulty in certifying the wife's travel when it can be classified as an operational necessity. However, as both references provide authority only to Deputy Directors to approve dependent operational TDY travel, this also gives rise as to what level of authority is required to authorize travel for a dependent wife to accompany her husband on a TDY trip "as a matter essential to her health." It is requested that we be advised of the level of the "resonsible Government official" who can approve such travel. Further, as subject's contract draws a line between the operational necessity travel and that travel essential to her health, we would appreciate being advised if the non-operational travel payments for subject's wife represents taxable income.

Terrell W. Hutchison

PCS/CSS/BGF/TWHutchison:nr

Distribution:
Orig. & 1 - C/Contract Personnel Division

SECRET

2 IMPDET GL BY

2

28 September 1977

MENDRANDUM FOR: Chief, Contract Personnel Division

FRON : Chief, PGS/CSS/B&F Terrell W. Hutchison

SUBJECT : Contract Amendment - Bruce A. BERTOTALLY (S)

REFERENCE : Our Memorandum of 29 June 1977

A response to our referenced memorandum (copy attached) would be appreciated.

Terrell W. Hutchison

28 September 1977.

PCS/ESS/B&F/T. W. Hutchison:nrr

Distribution:

Orig. & 1 - CPU 1 - BEF files

SECRET

E2 IMPDET CL BY 061922

7 Oct. 1977

Ar of this date a full rearch her been made of CPD for the eaboute of cubject's file. Our records indicate that it has charged out to Jim Harris in July probably in reference to sucrtion raised by Terry Hutchinson on dependent travel. He has rearched and his very has rearched OGC with no runcess.

On 6 Oct whick Bandman John Rizro and undersigned met with Brad Abernathy con-Terry's usertion. We all agreed that any sums expended on Ber'otally's it'est travel should be considered as taxable additional income that in egand to his cuestion re approval authority for travel - Chief CI. We also covered point as to 'ravel of ou independent consectors in conformance with Govt rules and Reg. and Abernathy and John R. indicated acceptance of the stuation. Kr. Bruce A. Bertotally

Dear Mr. Bertotally:

Reference is made to your contract with the United States Government, as represented by the Contracting Officer, effective 1 March 1970.

Effective 1 June 1977 paragraph five (5) entitled "Allowances, Travel and other Expenses" is amended by expanding its scope to authorize the concurrent, voluntary, travel of your dependent wife, including the appropriate rate of per diem, when it is determined by the responsible Government official that such travel will support and best serve operational interests and objectives. The extent and destinations of such dependent travel will be as designated and defined by such official and, when in the course of such travel it is determined as a matter of operational necessity or as a matter essential to her health and well being that she remain at some particular place in the course of such travel while you continue on to specific geographical locations in fulfillment of operational missions, continuation of her per diem will be authorized for such periods. All monies advanced or reimbursed you hereunder by the Government and for the purposes herein indicated are determined to be additional income to you and as such considered to be taxable for federal income tax-purposes.

It is also understood and agreed by all concerned, and is herein so confirmed, that this amendment is in no way intended or should be construed as obligating your dependent wife to accompany you on travel abroad, under the terms of this agreement. It is also understood and agreed that the U. S. Government neither infers or assumes any liability of whatsoever nature concerning her health and well being if she freely elects to undertake such travel.

All other terms and conditions of the contract, as amended, remain in full force and effect.

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

/a/ Rogern C. Brooks

Contracting Officer

EZIMPDET CL BY: 063837

40/17/17

17 October 1977

MEHORANDUM FOR: Chief PCS/CSS/B&F

FROM:

DC/CPD

SUBJECT

Contract amended Bruce A. BERTOTALLY

REFERENCE

Your memorandum, subject as above, dated 29 June 1977

Your referenced memorandum raised two basic questions in regard to an amendment effected to the contract of Bruce Bertotally. To determine the answers a meeting was held 6 October 1977 with discussion and decision by those present: Brad Abernathy SSA/DDA; John Rizzo for the General Counsel and Charles Sandman with Rogers C. Brooks for CPD.

In subparagraph (a) of your memorandum you requested identification of the level of the responsible Government official who must approve the operational necessity travel of subject's wife. The Chief CI Staff was so identified.

Supparagraph (b) basically related to the taxability or non taxability of funds made available and relating to the dependent wife's travel. It was the consensus and agreement of all present that all such funds should be considered as additional compensation and taxable.

78/ Rocces C. Brocks

Rogers C. Brooks.

E2IMPDET CL BY: 063837

### 28 September 1977

MEMORANDUM FOR: Chief, Contract Personnel Division

FROM : Chief, PCS/CSS/B&F Terrell W. Hutchison

SUBJECT : Contract Amendment - Bruce A. BERTOTALLY (S)

REFERENCE : Our Memorandum of 29 June 1977

A response to our referenced memorandum (copy attached) would be appreciated.

Terrell W. Hutchison

28 September 1977 PCS/CSS/B&F/T. W. Hutchison:nrr

SECRET

E2 IMPDET CL BY 061922

## SECRET

29 June 1977

MEMORANDUM FOR: Chief, Contract Personnel Division

FROM : Chief, PCS/CSS/BGF Terrell W. Hutchison

SUBJECT : Contract Amendment - Bruce A. BERTOTALLY

1. We are in receipt of a copy of subject contract amendment dated 27 June 1977. To administer the conditions of this amendment, there are two questions which come to mind:

dependent wife may be authorized "when it is determined by the responsible Government official that such travel will support and best serve operational interests and objectives." Under the provisions of HR 22-2a (18) (now in the process of amendment), TDY travel for dependents of an employee must be approved by a Deputy Director. Further, under the OCC ruling 77-1264, TDY travel for a dependent "should not be authorized, save the Deputy Director's discretion. It should be changed to preclude any possible interpretation of which would give rise to TDY junkets for wives and dependents at Government expense." While it is recognized that subject is in fact an Independent Contractor, the entire subject of dependents TDY travel is a delicate issue, and because of this, we ask that your office identify the level of the "responsible Government official" who must approve the operational necessity travel of subject's wife.

SECRET

CALIMPORT CL BY OFFE

b. Query, if the TDY travel of subject's wife is in fact properly approved, not as an operational necessity, but for matters "essential to her health", do these payments in fact become taxable income. The regulations define an Independent Contractor as a self-employed individual who may be paid a fee for certain services or products, and generally contracts provide for reimbursement for necessary operational expenses. We have no difficulty in certifying the wife's travel when it can be classified as an operational necessity. However, as both references provide authority only to Deputy Directors to approve dependent operational TDY travel, this also gives rise as to what level of authority is required to authorize travel for a dependent wife to accompany her husband on a TDY trip "as a matter essential to her health." It is requested that we be advised of the level of the "resonsible Government official" who can approve such travel. Further, as subject's contract draws a line between the operational necessity travel and that travel essential to her health, we would appreciate being advised if the non-operational travel payments for subject's wife represents taxable income.

Terrell W. Hutchison

PCS/CSS/B&F/TWHutchison:nr

Distribution:
Orig. & 1 - C/Contract Personnel Division

SECRET

1 CZ IMPDET CL BY24/722

Z

MEMORANDUM FOR: Chief, Contract Personnel Division

FROM:

B. Hugh Tovar

Chief, Counterintelligence Staff

SUBJECT

Amendment to Contract for

Bruce A. BERTOTALLY (P)

- 1. Action Requested: It is requested that paragraph five (5) entitled "Allowances, Travel and other expenses" of Bruce A. BERTOTALLY's contract dated 1 March 1970, as amended, be further amended offective 1 June 1977 to permit his wife to accompany him on travel abroad.
- 2. Background: As an independent contractor Bruce A. BERTOTALLY's contract makes no provision for his wife to accompany him when traveling abroad at our request. This amendment will make such travel possible when at the option and direction of the Contral Intelligence Agency it is believed that such travel will materially improve his cover and security and substantially contribute to the performance of his mission. The requested change in paragraph five (5) should in no way obligate BERTOTALLY's wife to accompany her husband on travel abroad nor does it assume any liability if she freely elects to make such travel.

All other terms and conditions of the contract remain in full force and effect.

Signad: Laurand McCov B. Hugh Tovar

> EZ IMPDET CL BY 019359

SECRET

20/127 3593

Mr. Bruce A. Bertotally

Dear Mr. Bertotally:

Reference is made to your contract with the United States Government, as represented by the Contracting Officer, effectivell March 1970.

Effective 1 June 1977 paragraph five (5) entitled "Allowances, Travel and other Expenses" is amended by expending its acope to authorize the concurrent, voluntary, travel of your dependent wife, including the appropriate rate of per diem, when it is determined by the responsible Covernment official that such travel will support and best serve operational interests and objectives. The extend and destinations of such dependent travel will be as designated and defined by such official and, when in the course of such travel it is determined as a matter of operational necessity or as a matter essential to her health and well being that she remain at some particular place in the course of such travel while you continue on to appecific geographical locations in fulfilment of operational missions, continuation of her per diem will be authorized for such particles.

It is also understood and agreed by all concerned, and is herein so confirmed, that this amendment is in no way intended or should be construed as obligating your dependent wife to accompany you on travel abroad, under the terms of this agreement. It is also understood and agreed that the U.S. Covernment neither infers or assumes any liability of whatsoover nature concerning her health and well being if she freely elects to undertake such travel.

Reimburgement, payment and accounting for the foregoing shall be in substantial conformance with CIA redas and regulations.

All other terms and conditions of the contract, as amended, remain in full force and effect.

UNITED STATES COVERNOOM

15/ Ecgeis C. Brooks

BY

Contracting Officer

E21MPDET CL by: 063837

## SECRET

Mr. Bruce A. Bertotally

Dear Mr. Bertotally:

Reference is made to your contract with the United States Government, as represented by the Central Intelligence Agency, effective 1 March 1970.

Effective 1 March 1975, said contract is amended by revising the first sentence of paragraph four (4) entitled "Compensation" to read as follows:

"You will be compensated by the Central Intelligence Agency at the rate of twenty-five thousand, two hundred fifty dollars.
(\$25,250) per year."

All other terms and conditions of the contract remain in full force and effect.

CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY

Special Contracting Officer

ACCEPTED:

Bruce A. Bertotally

WITNESS:

APPROVED:

MICROFILMED

E2IMPDET CL by: 063837

Dear

Reference is made to your contract with the United States Government, as represented by the Central Intelligence Agency, effective 1 March 1970.

Effective 1 March 1976, said contract is amended by revising the first sentence of paragraph four (4) entitled "Compensation" to read as follows:

"You will be compensated by the Central Intelligence Agency at the rate of Twenty-Six Thousand Five Hundred Thirteen Dollars (\$26,513) per year."

All other terms and conditions of said contract remain in full force and effect.

Please acknowledge by signing in the space provided below.

CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY

'nΥ

Special Contracting Officer

ACCEPTED:

Agr: (8, 1976

WITNESS:

Bur Ishe

8 april 1476

APPROVED:

for the Janton

2 Jahr 16

Certified to be a true copy of the signed original which is on file in the Office of Security.

Edwin A. Reetz

Chief, Eudget and Fiscal Brach Office of Security

MICROFILMED

## ADMINISTRATIVE - INTERNAL USE CALY

#### ir. Bruce A. BERTOTALLY

Dear Mr. Bertotally:

.. Reference is made to your contract with the United States Government, as represented by the Central Intelligence Agency, effective 1 March 1970, as amended.

Effective 1 October 1976, said contract is amended by revising the first sentence of paragraph four (4) entitled "Compensation" to read as follows:

"You will be compensated by the Central Intelligence Agency at the rate of Twenty-Eight Thousand One Hundred and Three dollars (\$23,103.00) per year."

All other terms and conditions of said contract, as amended remain in full force and effect.

Please acknowledge by signing in the space provided below.

CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY

ACCEPTED:

APPROVED:

tract Possonnel Division

October 12, 1976

s/ Bruce A. BERTOTALLY

WITNESS:

APPROVED:

MICROFILMED

JULY 1977

Certified to be a true copy of the signed original which is on file in Cf Staff.

Personnel Officer

CI Staff

ACHINISTRATIVE INTERNAL BAR CHLY

Mr. Bruce A. BERTOTALLY

Dear Mr. Bertotally:

Reference is made to your contract with the United States Government, as represented by the Central Intelligence Agency, effective 1 March 1970.

Effective 1 December 1976 said contract is amended by deleting the figures \$12.50 and \$603.52 as they appear in subparagraph (a) of paragraph six (6) entitled "Negotiated Benefits" and by substituting in lieu thereof the figures \$18.75 and \$900.04 respectively.

All other terms and conditions of the contract remain in full force and effect.

CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY

Personnel Officer

Special Contracting Officer

ACCEPTED:

/s/ Bruce A. BERTOTALLY

WITNESS:

Allen Hazuly

APPROVED:

Certified to be a true copy of the signed original which is on file in CI Staff.

MICROFILMED JULY 1977

ADMINISTRATIVE
"TERMAL USE ONLY

Rico 72/15/76

the house is a strike

Bruce A. BERTOTALLY

Dear Mr. BERTOTALLY

Reference is made to your contract with the United States Covernment, as represented by the Contracting Officer, effective 1 March 1970, as ameaded,

Effective 16 February 1977 paragraph four (4) entitled "Compensation" is amended by authorizing you a one-time, lump sum, taxable payment in the amount of \$2,100.

All other terms and conditions of the contract, as amended, remain in full force and effect.

UNITED STATES COVERNMENT

Certified to be a true copy of the signed original which is on file in CI Staff.

uth I. Malecki crsonnel Officer

el Officer 23 Library 1977

MICROFILMED

# ADMINISTRATIVE INTERNAL USE ONLY

Bruce A. BERTOTALLY

Dear Mr. BERTOTALLY

Reference is made to your contract with the United States Government, as represented by the Central Intelligence Agency, effective 1 Narch 1970, as amended.

Effective 1 March 1977, said contract is amended by revising the first sentence of paragraph four (4) entitled "Compensation" to read as follows:

"You will be compensated by the Central Intelligence Agency at the rate of Thirty-three thousand dollars (\$33,000) per year."

All other terms and conditions of said contract, as amended remain in full force and effect.

Please acknowledge by signing in the space provided below.

Condy Sychial Contracting Officer

hã

His	Markin	July J
- Survey	7,500-1	roomen

George Martin Rosnek

May 2, 1977

Date

WITNESS:

ACCEPTED:

Allen Harvey

APPROVED:

MICHOFILMED

AMAY

Date

Certified to be a true copy of the signed original which is on file in CI Staff.

ADMINISTRATIVE Personnel Officer

INTERNAL USE BILLY

14-00000

Mr. Bruce A. BERTOTALLY

Dear Mr. Bertotally:

Reference is made to your contract with the United States Government, as represented by the Central Intelligence Agency, effective 1 March 1970.

Effective 1 March 1973 said contract is amended by revising the first sentence of paragraph four (4) entitled "Compensation" to read as follows:

You will be compensated by the Central Intelligence Agency at the rate of Twenty-Two Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$22, 250) per year."

All other terms and conditions of said contract remain in full force and effect.

Please acknowledge by signing in the space provided below.

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT
As Represented by the
CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY
By:

Contracting Officer Rushingust

ACCEPTED:

/s/ Bruce A. BERTOTALLY

Date: 142101 16, 1973

WITNESS:

/s/ Bruce L. Solie

Date: 16 March 1973

Certified to be a true copy of the signed original which is on file in the Office of Security.

Edwin A. Reetz

Chief, Budget and Fiscal Branch Office of Security

 $\chi^{\circ}$ 

\$26\\dagger

EZIMPDET CLby: 026715

Mr. Bruce A. BERTOTALLY 064010 Dear Mr. BERTOTALLY: Reference is made to your contract with the United States Government, as represented by the Central Intelligence Agency, effective 1 March 1970. Effective 1 March 1974, said contract is amended by revising the first sentence of paragraph four (4) entitled "Compensation" to read as follows: "You will be compensated by the Central Intelligence Agency at the rate of Twenty-Three Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$23, 750) per year." All other terms and conditions of said contract remain in full force and effect. Please acknowledge by signing in the space provided below. CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY ACCEPTED: /s/ Bruce A. BERTOTALLY WITNESS: APPROVED:

Certified to be a true copy of the signed original which is on file in the Office of Security.

Edwin A. Reetz > Budget and Fiscal Branch Office of Security Chief,

E21MPDET CL by: 063837

MICCONIN	-				,					, o	10	302
PONSOAING COMPONENT	ALLY, Br	uce A.	<del></del>	CASE OFF	CEA					V .	100	006
Office	of Becu	rity/SR	3	Bruc	e L.	Soli	e trective o			82	RL 912	26
PERSONAL DATA		endent_C	lont	rector				h 1969	1 1	inen 1en	-	
MALENT PCS POST		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	<u> </u>	DUTURE P	CS POST	•	B DATE)		DAII	OF 811	E 7700	
	gton. D.	C.	NAORH				D. C.		1_			
RELATIONSHIP		P BIRTH		CITIZENS				ICH WITH SUR	ø€t, it NOT	, was	i	
			-			-						
												<del></del>
SPOUSE UNDER CONTRACT	A INCOMO	Y WOLAST	-	T		12 725	PROVIDE PSEUD	VON THE				
- Con Chock Contract	<i></i>	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	785		x		THOUSE FIELD	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
COVER DATA	FINICINE DAT	E OF COVER		,		I	TO SE WITHHE	AITY TAXES		TES.		1,4
omcui	COMA.	<del></del>	Γ.	÷.		<u> </u>		CM COVER		1	<del></del>	
LNREAD				BONAFIDE			PROPRIETA	AY ,	DE	viseD		
OTHER (Spicety)		<del>; :</del>	-	OTHER (Sp.	rc(r)		<u> </u>	COVER PAC	AUTY CAYPT	ONTH	<del>`                                    </del>	<u> </u>
			<u> </u>			<del></del>		1				
NER ENLARY AND ALLOWA	NCES (Per Annual					SALAN	<b>Y</b>		ALLOWA	HEE		٠.
T PERIOD USED BY COVER		. 1	Ţ	MEEKLY	.	Bry	WEEKLY	HONTE	4.7	T	tri ricerti	ALY.
PE OF TAX DOCUMENTATION	N 10 M HUM	ST COVER	_Ļ	<del>;</del>	1			بنياحا		ڸؚڽ	<del>.</del>	
the state of the s	. च रह <del>रहा है।</del>	. 7 7.			<u> </u>				, ,			
ا تو گیمیان این استیان ۱۸۹۴ (۱۸۹۴)	ari Daid	10.71		44 - 44.			e de la companya de	16	1.5			
		1		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	'	,		,			* *	
							1 ;	٠.,				
					.:	٠.				-		
WOFACT DATA	PAYHER		7	MA	DQUARTE		PIELD	WH	CIME DATES	3	www	νŋ
	COMPEN		Ш		i	7	1	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	DEVISED JAC	Á.TT	•	
PACT TO REPORT		LNREAD		LNG	oio P		DEVISED FA	CILTY	ACCOUNT	FICE,		
	x	LNREAD W-1		LNG	orb .		DEVISED FAC	CILITY .				
	1			ينج بيهاب	<del></del>	l					<del></del>	
Drivleton by	ASSICT IS UNION	A MONOPHOL	ÀL CO	, , ,			THE COVERT TAX		n KLOUKED	<u> </u>		
TAX-AS	ESSMENT			WIL	-	-	pplicable		èntite .		,	
MENTS # Prior to	prepar	ing Form	₩2 a_ca	11 Mr.	Reet	z, X	5345, for	addres	8			
							withheld.	•				
O/SEC vi	ill hand	e filir	R O	f stat	e est	imat	ed tax re	turns.				
,			•				•			,		
· 							•	•				
100000	APPROVAL	15.52		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	*: · ·		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	AUTHENTIC			-	
1. 2. 1. 1 L. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1.	COTER	1	٠.		DATE			RESPONSIBLE	Bol			
P. T. E. LUNG	V D. L.	ull				25/6	Bru	ce L. S	ilie .	-7 	، نـــنونف	 <del> </del>
313 a USE PAEVON ES		KIN SIGNED O	RIG. T		ECRET		CENTRAL COVER	COPY TO FEE	<del></del>		<del></del>	(30)
, says on mercy, to				3		[						,
•	•					-'		- 7.				·
		<u></u> .		s	ECRET						, 4	
NOTE: DESCO	TUIC DOD	TION OF	F00:				CONTRACT.	, A	N	)	103	19
NOTE: DEFACE	THIS POR	TION OF	NUA	M AND [	JIŞTRI	RULE	SEPARATEL	i 🐔		•	TOO	1%
SOCIAL SECURITY NO 15 N	OT AVAILABLE	HAVE FORM I	VO 55	-S, "APPLIC	ATION	SOCIAL	SECURITY NO.		SPOUSE'S SO	CIAL S	CURTY N	9
SOCIAL SECURITY NO 15 N CA SOCIAL SECURITY ACC ROCEDURES.	OUNTS." CON	LETED AS P	ROVID	ED IN DE	TAILED	57	77 - 74 -	5121				•
NESS OF RECORD (IN U.S.)						-	SS (fereign)				<del></del>	
* See ab	ove											
	DISTRIBUTE	M. SIGNED OF	K TO	OFFICE OF F	D-ANCE, O	COPT TO	CENTRAL COYER.	COPY TO FAE				
313a use previous eor	TIONS	<u></u>			CRET	10-	GAON 1		;			, , (X

· 829 - 85741

Per your request, the following is a breakdown of additional retroactive salary for the period 1 March -31 May 1977. This will be included with normal salary check for the month of June.

Gross 1,224.27 Fica \*20.40 Fedtax 401.10 Net 717.33

New normal salary effective 1-30 June 1977 is as follows.

Gross 2,750.00 Fica O Fedtax 608.07 Stx 170.08

Stx

85.44

Hosp 18.75 Net 1953.10

\*Fice Max reached for tax year. Stopped effective 1 June 1977

MICROFILMED JULY 1977

Pulgo

his compensation from \$23,750 to 1 March 1975. Withholding of No	064010 - Independent Contractor
SUBJECT: Bruce A. BERTOTALLY # 6  Attached is an amendment to his compensation from \$23,750 to 1 March 1975. Withholding of No.	4E71 Hqs  164010 - Independent Contractor  2 Subject's contract increasing
SUBJECT: Bruce A. BERTOTALLY #0  Attached is an amendment to his compensation from \$23,750 to 1 March 1975. Withholding of No.	064010 - Independent Contractor
Attached is an amendment to his compensation from \$23,750 to 1 March 1975. Withholding of No	Subject's contract increasing
his compensation from \$23,750 to 1 March 1975. Withholding of No	Subject's contract increasing 525,250 per annum effective
be increased from \$125 to \$130 peffective date of this amendment to include the increase plus adj April pay. Your assistance is a	er month concurrent with the I trust it is not too late ustment for March with his
	하는 생활이 가는 사람들이 살았다.
	· .:
	Edum a Ret
	er example S
REPLY	DATE
· ·	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	4
	İ.
-	
•	
	SIGEATURE

Bruce A. BERTOTALLY

Mr. BERTOTALLY (P)

151

Bruce A. BERTOTALLY

MICHUFILMED

Mr. Bruce A. BERTOTALLY (P)

Dear Mr. BERTOTALLY:

Reference is made to your contract with the United States Government, as represented by the Central Intelligence Agency, effective I March 1970.

Effective 1 March 1971 said contract is amended by revising the first sentence of paragraph four (4) entitled "Compensation" to read as follows:

"You will be compensated by the Central Intelligence Agency at the rate of Nineteen Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (19,500.00) per year."

All other terms and conditions of said contract remain in full force and effect.

Please acknowledge by signing in the space provided below.

DOC. MICRO.	SER.
DOC WICKA	
. "	1
- 1	
MICROFIL	MED.
MICKOFIC	2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT
As Represented by the
CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY
By:

Konneth C. Rushinguch.

ACCEPTED:

/s/	Bruce A. Bi	ERTOTALLY		Date:	12 Fel	ruary 1971		
WITN			, ,		, .	,		
/s/	Bruce L. Sc	olie		Date:	12 Feb	ruary 1971	· .	·. ·
ŕ				- ,	•			-

Certified to be a true copy of the signed original which is on file in the

Office of Security.

Edwin A. Reetz luisy

Chief, Budget and Fiscal Branch

Office pf Security

Segret

Exelected arace enfomatic County to log each California callon California callon

Mr. Bruce A. BERTOTALLY Dear Mr. Bertotally: Reference is made to your contract with the United States Government, as represented by the Central Intelligence Agency, effective 1 March 1970, as amended. Effective I March 1972 said contract, as amended, is further amended as set forth below: (a) The first sentence of paragraph four (4) entitled "COM-PENSATION" is revised to read as follows: "You will be compensated by the CIA at the rate of Twenty-one Thousand Dollars (\$21,000) per year." (b) Sub-paragraph (a) of paragraph six (6) entitled "NEGOTIATED BENEFITS" is deleted, and in lieu thereof the following is substituted: "6(a): You presently have a private health insurance plan for yourself and your wife. It is understood and agreed that you will bear a portion of the total premium cost of said plan; this organization will bear the remainder. Your portion is herein established at \$12.50 per month and will be deducted from contractual payments due you. The total annual premium. cost of said plan is presently \$603.52. If required, the Government's portion may be paid yearly, in advance." All other terms and conditions of said contract, as amended, remain in full force and effect. Please acknowledge by signing in the space provided below. UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT As Represented by the CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY Kennth C. Kushmach ACCEPTED: /S/ Bruce A. BERTOTALLY WITNESS: Date: February 29, 1972 /S/ Bruce L. Solie Certified to be a true copy of the signed original which is on file in the Office of Security. Edwin A. Reetz Chief, Budget and Fiscal Branch DOC. MICRO, SER. Office of Security MICROFILMED !

Mr. Brace A. BERTOTALLY (P)

Dear Mr. BERTOTALLY:

Reference is made to your contract with the UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT, as represented by the CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY, effective I March 1969. Effective I March 1970 said contract is herein terminated by mutual consent of the parties thereto, and in lieu thereof the following agreement is substituted.

The UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT, as represented by the CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY, hereby contracts with you under the following terms and conditions:

- I. STATUS. Your legal status under this contract is that of an independent contractor or consultant. You are not considered an employee of the UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT by virtue of this contract. You will be required to hold yourself available at all times to fulfill requests made of you by the CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY or to respond to tasks requested of you by the CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY. You will refrain from engaging in other gainful employment or occupation until approval has been received from the GENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY. Instructions furnished to you pursuant to this contract and within the terms hereof shall be as binding upon you as if included in the written terms bereof.
- 2. COMMUNICATION: In all relationships with the CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY you will accept requests, tasks and relevant instructions from an individual hereinafter referred to as the "Authorized Government Represent tive." He will be fully authorized to discuss matters with you relating to your responsibilities under this contract including, but not limited to, cover arrangements, place of assignment, conditions of work or any other matters relating to your relationship with the CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY.
- 3. COVER AND SECURITY. In the performance of your responsibilities hereunder, appropriate arrangements will be made regarding cover and general security conditions. You may be required to execute certain documents in the course of establishing cover arrangements but it is to be expressly understood that such documents are solely for the purpose of cover and security and confer no additional legal rights or obligations and that all of your rights and obligations with respect to the CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY derive solely from this agreement. In connection with cover and security you will be provided from time to time specific instructions by the Authorized Government Representative and you will be required to adhere precisely to such instructions.

MICROFILMED

.!!'L = 0 1970

DOC. MICRO. SER.

SECRET,

Cacul t Estanted trans automatic duranticaling and egitecollication

- 4. CONTRENSATION. You will be compensated by the CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE ACENCY at the rate of Eighteen Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$18,500,00) per year. Payment of this compensation shall be monthly in accordance with arrangements acceptable to the Authorized Government Representative. This sum is subject to Federal income taxes and to such income tax laws as are applicable to your place of residence. Additionally, this compensation is subject to FICA taxes. The current rates and method of payment will be in accordance with applicable laws and the security instructions issued by the Authorized Government Representative. Payment of all taxes and preparation of necessary tax returns are your personal obligation and responsibility but in accord with appropriate security instructions which will be furnished by the Authorized Government Representative.
- 5. ALLOWANGES, TRAVEL AND OTHER EXPENSES. If, in the course of fulfilling your responsibilities under this agreement, monetary allowances would be payable under general UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT rules and regulations, you will be paid such monetary allowances in substantial accordance with those laws and regulations. If, in the course of this contract, you are directed to travel or are authorized to incur other expenses, relimbursement for expenses will be made by the CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY in substantial accordance with applicable CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY regulations.

#### 6. NEGOTIATED BENEFITS.

- a. You presently have a private health insurance plan for yourself and your wife paid until late December 1970. Prior to the expiration date of the current policy the GENTRAL. INTELLIGENCE AGENCY has the option of paying premiums on the current policy until 1 March 1972 or enrothing you in a health insurance program for selected contract individuals of the CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY subject to all the terms and conditions of that program. The CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY will pay the premiums on either insurance coverage until 1 March 1972. However, any new contract will include an appropriate clause providing that this organization will bear a portion of the total premium cost of any health insurance and you will bear the remainder.
- b. The CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY will endeavor to arrange for you to secure a term life insurance policy with a face value of \$15,000,00: This policy contains no additional accidental death benefits. The premiums for the policy will be your personal responsibility. The current premium charge is \$12.00 per month.

MICROFILMED

SECPET



c. (1) Subject to the priorities of work you are herein authorized twenty-one (21) work days vacation with pay percontract year to be taken only at times and places approved in advance by the Authorized Government Representative. Vacation time is not accruable and will not be carried over from year to year. Payment for unused vacation time will not be authorized.

(2) If incapacitated for work due to illness, injury and the like, your compensation may be continued for periods not to exceed a total of thirteen (13) working days per contract year. Periods of absence in excess of three (3) consecutive days will require a doctor's certificate. Like vacation time, this benefit is not accruable and will not be carried over from year to year. Cash payment in lieu of this benefit will not be authorized.

7. SECRECY OBLIGATION. You will be required to keep forever secret this agreement and all information which you may obtain by reason hereof (unless released in writing by the CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY from such obligation), with full knowledge that violation of such secrecy may subject you to criminal prosecution under the espionage laws, as amended, and other applicable laws and regulations. Your relationship with the CENTRAL INFELLIGENCE AGENCY and this contract must be kept secret and you may not discuss any aspect of this relationship and contract with any person other than the Authorized Government. Representative or such other person as he may specifically approve.

8: UNAUTHORIZED COMMITMENTS. No promises of commitments pertaining to rights, privileges, or benefits other than those expressly stipulated in writing in this agreement or any amendment thereto shall be binding on the CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY.

9. TERM. This agreement is effective as of I March 1970 and shall be for a term of two (2) years. At the end of that period this contract shall be deemed to be renewed for another year unless notice of termination has been furnished to you thirty (30) days in advance.

Thereafter the contract will be renewed automatically on similar terms and conditions. This contract may be terminated at any time by either party upon furnishing thirty (30) days advance notice. Upon termination of this contract or renewals thereof, including amendments, if any, the CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE ACENCY will undertake to assist you in obtaining gainful employment or to provide continuing compensation to assure you that you will be able to maintain a reasonable standard of living. This undertaking is contingent upon your fulfilling the terms of

MICROFILMED

1111 - n 1970

DOC. MICRO. SER.

SECRET

GRBUP 1 Esphites main eshpesiv Obentrative essi Gretaso, artur this contract and the continuing compliance with the secrecy obligations imposed on you by paragraph 7 of this contract and the provisions of any secrecy agreement which you have signed with the GENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT
As Represented by the
CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY
By:

/s/ Monnoth C. Rushmack

	Contracting Officer	
and the state of t		
Date: 6 March 1970		
CCEPTED:	ي مانتار محمدتون فوريود مهاريات سي المرات بالرات المرات الم	· Margaratik or sangkan in ing
	三十二分海绵特别 人名英格兰	
لأبرا لأخواجهم فللسريس ليازي جرار ويبريا بيكار المكرة	المناب المناب المنابع	1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1
S/ Bruce A BERTOTALLY	Date: 6 March 1970	Franklin & British
ITNESS		
		<b>多在新疆域上1975</b>
[경화화 기술에 남인 동안 등 안 됐습니?		
S/ Bruce L. Solie	Date: 6 March 1970	and a suffer and description of the
AND THE PERSON OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF		17 Programme 1827

Certified to be a true copy of the signed original which is on file in the Office of Security.

Edwin A. Reetz

Chief, Budget and Fiscal Branch Office of Security

MICROFILMED

SECTET

Group 1 Estituted from salemake on distribution; mat Bruce A. BERTOTALLY (P)

Dear Mr. BERTOTALLY,

The UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT, as represented by the GENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY, hereby contracts with you under the following terms and conditions:

- Independent contractor or consultant. You are not considered an employee of the UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT by virtue of this contract. You will be required to hold yourself available at all times to faith requests made of you by the CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY or to respond to tasks requested of you by the CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE. AGENCY. You will refrain from engaging in other gainful employment or occupation until approval has been received from the CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE. INTELLIGENCE AGENCY. Instructions furnished to you pursuant to this contract and within the terms hereof shall be as binding upon you as if included in the written terms hereof.
- 2. COMMUNICATION. In all relationships with the GENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY you will accept requests, tasks and relevant instructions from an individual hereinafter referred to as the "Authorized Government Representative," He will be fully authorized to discuss matters with you relating to your responsibilities under this contract including, but not limited to, cover arrangements, place of assignment, conditions of work or any other matters relating to your relationship with the CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY.
- 3. COVER AND SECURITY. In the performance of your responsibilities hereunder, appropriate arrangements will be made regarding cover and general security conditions. You may be required MICROFILMED

DOC. MICRO. SER.

arrangements but it is to be expressly anderstood that such documents are solely for the purpose of cover and security and confer no additional legal rights or obligations and that all of your rights and obligations with respect to the CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY derive solely from this agreement. In connection with cover and security you will be provided from time to time specific instructions by the Authorized Government Representative and you will be required to adhere precisely to such instructions.

COMPENSATION. You will be componented by the CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY at the sate of States Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$16,500.00) per year. Payment of this compensation shall be monthly in accordance with arrangements acceptable to the Authorized Government Representative. This sure is subject to Federal income taxes and to such income tax laws as are applicable to your place of residence. Additionally, this compensation is subject to FICA taxes. The current rates and method of payment will be in accordance with applicable laws and the security instructions issued by the Authorized Government Representative. To assist you in establishing yourself, the CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY will assist you in procuring an automobile and necessary household fersishings, providing funds therefor, up to a maximum of Eight Thousand Dollars (38, 900, 90). Payment of all taxes and preparation of necessary tax returns are your personal obligation and responsibility but in accord with appropriate security instructions which will be furnished by the Authorized Government Representative.

MICROFILMED

JUL - 0 1970

DOC. MICRO. SER.

- 5. PLACE OF RESIDENCE. In the interests of security, you will be required to live in such State, area, and house or apartment as is specifically approved by the CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY after mutual discussion and due consideration of all circumstances. All of the expenses of such leased house or apartment will be borne by you and the CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY will not be obligated to pay any such expenses.
- 6. ALLOWANCES, TRAVEL AND OTHER EXPENSES. If, in the course of fulfilling your responsibilities under this agreement, monetary allowances would be payable under general UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT rules and regulations, you will be paid such monetary allowances in substantial accordance with those laws and regulations. If, in the course of this contract, you are directed to travel or are authorized to incur other expenses, reimbursement for expenses will be made by the CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY in substantial accordance with applicable CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY regulations.
- 7. HOSPITALIZATION AND MEDICAL CARE. The CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY will provide you with reasonable insurance covering medical care and hospitalization equivalent to that which could be obtained through standard insurance policies; or, the CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY may provide directly such medical care and hospitalization.
- 8. SECRECY OBLIGATION. You will be required to keep forever secret this agreement and all information which you may obtain by reason hereof (unless released in writing by the CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY from such obligation), with full knowledge that violation of such

MICROFILMED

.111L - 0 1970

DOC. MICRO, SER.

secrecy may subject you to criminal prosecution under the esplonage laws. as amonded, and other applicable laws and regulations. Your relationship with the CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY and this contract must be kept secret and you may not discuss any aspect of this relationship and contract with any person other than the Authorized Government Representative or such other person as he may specifically approve.

- 9. UNAUTHORIZED COMMITMENTS. No promises of commitments pertaining to rights, privileges, or benefits other than those expressly stipulated in writing in this agreement or any amendment thereto shall be binding on the CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY.
- 10. TERM. This agreement is effective as of 1 March 1969 and shall be for a terra of one (i) year. At the end of that period this contract shall be deemed to be renewed for another year unless notice of termination has been furnished to you thirty (30) days in advance of the olapse of one (Il year. Thereafter the contract will be renewed automatically on similar terms and conditions. This contract may be terminated at any time by either party upon furnishing thirty (39) days advance notice. Upon termination of this contract or renewals thereof, including amendments, If any, the CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY will undertake to assist you in obtaining gainful employment or to provide continuing compensation to assure you that you will be able to maintain's reasonable standard of living. This undertaking is contingent upon your fulfilling the terms of this contract and the continuing compliance with the secrecy obligations

MICROFILMED

. 1912 - A 1970 .

DOC. MICRO. SER.

imposed on you by paragraph 8 of this contract and the provisions of any secrecy agreement which you have signed with the CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY.

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT
As Represented by the
CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY
By:

Date:

Date:

Date:

Gertified to be a true copy of the signed original which is on file in the Office of Security.

DIRECTOR OF LECURITY

MICROFILMED

."L - 0 1970 DUC. MICRO. SER.

(5)